

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
(Northern Division)

BRANDON SODERBERG, *et al.*,

*

Plaintiffs,

*

v.

*

No: 1:19-cv-01559-RDB

HON. W. MICHEL PIERSON, *et al.*,

*

Defendants.

*

* * * * *

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS**

BRIAN FROSH
Attorney General

MICHELE J. MCDONALD (23603)
JOSEPH DUDEK (20261)
Assistant Attorneys General
200 Saint Paul Street, 20th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
mmcdonald@oag.state.md.us
jdudek@oag.state.md.us
(410) 576-7934
(410) 576-6393 (facsimile)

July 16, 2019

Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTS AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	2
The Legislative History	2
Civil and Criminal Contempt	4
Alleged Facts	5
LEGAL STANDARD	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO CHALLENGE A LAW THAT HAS NEVER BEEN ENFORCED.....	8
A. In a Pre-Enforcement Challenge Invoking the First Amendment, Plaintiffs Must Show a Credible Threat of Prosecution, Not Just Subjectively Chilled Speech.....	8
B. Absent a Credible Threat of Prosecution, Standing Requires a “Non-Moribund” Criminal Statute.....	10
C. This Court Should Decline to Find Standing Under the “Prudential Standing” Doctrine.....	12
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT STATED A CLAIM AGAINST THE COURT REPORTER DEFENDANTS.....	14
III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO JOIN INDISPENSABLE DEFENDANTS.....	15
IV. PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT TO ATTEND, REVIEW, AND REPORT ON COURT PROCEEDINGS DOES NOT EXTEND TO BROADCASTING COURT RECORDINGS.....	17
A. Plaintiffs Have No First Amendment Right to Broadcast Criminal Trial Recordings.....	18
B. Section 1-201 Protects the Rights of the Accused to Fair Trials—a Paramount Government Interest.....	19

C.	Section 1-201 Is Adequately Tailored to the Interests it Protects.....	22
V.	PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT STATED A VOID-FOR-VAGUENESS CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF MAY BE GRANTED.....	25
A.	The Void-for-Vagueness Legal Framework.	25
B.	Plaintiffs’ Due Process Challenge Fails Because a Facial Challenge Based on Vagueness Can Succeed Only If the Law Is Impermissibly Vague in All its Reasonable Applications.....	27
C.	Section 1-201 Identifies a Clearly Defined Core of Prohibited Conduct and Does Not Encourage Arbitrary and Discriminatory Enforcement.	28
	CONCLUSION	35
	TABLE OF EXHIBITS	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allen v. Wright,
468 U.S. 737 (1984) 14

Am. Gen. Life & Accident Ins. Co. v. Wood,
429 F.3d 83 (4th Cir. 2005) 7

Am. Legion Post 7 of Durham, N.C. v. Durham,
239 F.3d 601 (4th Cir. 2001) 22

American Chiropractic v. Trigon Healthcare,
367 F.3d 212 (4th Cir. 2004) 7

Anand v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC, 754 F.3d 195 (4th Cir. 2014) 15

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009) 7

Bartnicki v. Vopper,
532 U.S. 514 (2001) 24

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007) 7

Benham v. Charlotte, N.C.,
635 F.3d 129 (4th Cir. 2011) 9

Bryant v. Howard Cty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs. ex rel. Costley,
387 Md. 30 (2005) 10

Caldwell Mfg. Co. v. Unique Balance Co.,
18 F.R.D. 258 (S.D.N.Y. 1955) 15

Chambers v. Mississippi,
410 U.S. 284 (1973) 24

Chandler v. Florida,
449 U.S. 560 (1981) 3, 21

Chicago v. Morales,
527 U.S. 41 (1999) 30

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 8

Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence,
468 U.S. 288 (1984)..... 22

Coates v. Cincinnati,
402 U.S. 611 (1971)..... 29

Com. v. Davis,
635 A.2d 1062 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1993)..... 19

Conway v. United States,
852 F.2d 187 (6th Cir. 1988) 18, 27

Cox v. Louisiana,
379 U.S. 559 (1965)..... 30

Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.,
553 U.S. 181 (2008)..... 27

Doe v. Duling,
782 F.2d 1202 (4th Cir. 1986) 1, 10, 11

Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow,
542 U.S. 1 (2004)..... 12, 13

Estes v. Texas,
381 U.S. 532 (1965)..... passim

Ex parte Maulsby,
13 Md. 625 (1859) 4

Fare Deals Ltd. v. World Choice Travel.com, Inc.,
180 F. Supp. 2d 678 (D. Md. 2001) 7

Fisher v. McCrary Crescent City, LLC,
186 Md. App. 86 (2009)..... 10

Florida Star v. B.J.V.,
491 U.S. 524 (1989)..... 24

General Motors Corp. v. Seay,
388 Md. 341 (2005) 35

Grayned v. Rockford,
408 U.S. 104 (1972) 28

Hill v. Colorado,
530 U.S. 703 (2000) 29

Hoffman v. Hunt,
845 F. Supp. 340 (W.D.N.C. 1994) 10, 11

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
561 U.S. 1 (2010) 26

In re Sentencing,
219 F.R.D. 262 (E.D.N.Y. 2004) 31

Johnson v. United States,
135 S.Ct. 2551 (2015) 26

Judice v. Vail,
430 U.S. 327 (1977) 13

Kerns v. United States,
585 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2009) 6

Laird v. Tatum,
408 U.S. 1 (1972) 9

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
572 U.S. 118 (2014) 12

Loring v. South Air Charter Co., Ltd.,
CV PX 16-3844, 2018 WL 3122440 (D. Md. June 26, 2018) 15

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 8

Martin v. Lloyd,
700 F.3d 132 (4th Cir. 2012) 25, 28, 32, 33

McCullen v. Coakley,
573 U.S. 464 (2014) 23

Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1950) 17

N.C. Right to Life, Inc. v. Bartlett,
168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999) 10

Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa. v. Rite Aid of S.C., Inc.,
210 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2000) 16

Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart,
427 U.S. 539 (1976)..... 19

Nivens v. Gilchrist,
319 F.3d 151 (4th Cir. 2003)..... 13

Owens-Ill., Inc. v. Meade,
186 F.3d 435 (4th Cir. 1999) 7

Pasternak & Fidis, P.C. v. Wilson,
GJH-14-01307, 2014 WL 4826109 (D. Md. Sept. 23, 2014) 16

Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco, Inc.,
481 U.S. 1 (1987)..... 13

Pointer v. Texas,
380 U.S. 400 (1965)..... 24

Reynolds v. Middleton,
779 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2015) 23, 24

Richmond Med. Ctr. for Women v. Gilmore,
144 F. 3d 326 (4th Cir. 1998) 32

Riesett v. Baltimore,
CIV.A. GLR-13-1860, 2013 WL 5276553 (D. Md. Sept. 18, 2013)..... 7

Robb v. Connolly,
111 U.S. 624 (1884)..... 13

Rose v. Locke,
423 U.S. 48 (1975)..... 30

Rothamel v. Fluvanna Cty., Va.,
810 F. Supp. 2d 771 (W.D. Va. 2011) 11

Santiago v. Bristol,
709 N.Y.S.2d 724 (App. Div. 2000) 19

Sheets v. Hagerstown,
204 Md. 113 (1954) 33

Smith v. Goguen,
415 U.S. 566 (1974)..... 29, 34

State Center, LLC v. Lexington Charles Ltd. P’ship,
438 Md. 451 (2014) 6

State v. Roll,
267 Md. 714 (1973) 4, 24

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 9

Steffel v. Thompson,
415 U.S. 452 (1974)..... 13

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 8

Taylor v. Sturgell,
553 U.S. 880 (2008)..... 16

Thomas v. Davis,
192 F.3d 445 (4th Cir. 1999) 33

U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC,
825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 26

United Pub. Workers of Am. (C.I.O.) v. Mitchell,
330 U.S. 75 (1947)..... 9

United States v. Comstock,
627 F.3d 513 (4th Cir. 2010) 27

United States v. Edwards,
785 F.2d 1293 (5th Cir. 1986) 18, 27

United States v. Hager,
721 F.3d 167 (4th Cir. 2013) 29

United States v. Hastings,
695 F.2d 1278 (11th Cir. 1983) 18, 22, 27

United States v. Kerley,
753 F.2d 617 (7th Cir. 1985) 18, 27

United States v. Lanning,
723 F.3d 476 (4th Cir. 2013) 29

United States v. Whorley,
550 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2008) 29

United States v. Williams,
553 U.S. 285 (2008)..... 25

United States v. Yonkers Bd. of Educ.,
747 F.2d 111 (2d Cir. 1984)..... 21

Venkatraman v. REI Sys., Inc.,
417 F.3d 418 (4th Cir. 2005) 6

Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates Inc.,
455 U.S. 489 (1982)..... passim

Wa. State Grange v. Wa. State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442 (2008)..... 26, 28

Wag More Dogs, LLC v. Cozart,
680 F.3d 359 (4th Cir. 2012) 28, 29, 30, 34

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989)..... 22

Washington v. Clarke,
1:12-CV-1400 GBL/IDD, 2013 WL 6157877 (E.D. Va. Nov. 22, 2013) 17

Westfarm Assocs. Ltd. P’ship v. Washington Suburban Sanitary Comm’n,
66 F.3d 669 (4th Cir. 1995) 13

Westmoreland v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.,
752 F.2d 16 (2d Cir. 1984)..... 18

Younger v. Harris,
401 U.S. 37 (1971)..... 14

Zetty v. Piatt,
365 Md. 141 (2001) 14

Statutes

1981 Md. Laws ch. 748, at 2782 1, 3

2001 Md. Laws ch. 10, at 85 4

Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. § 1-201 (LexisNexis 2018) passim

Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 1-202 (LexisNexis 2013)..... 4

Other Authorities

66 Op. Md. Att’y Gen. 82 (1981)..... 3

Judiciary Committee, *Voting Record, 2019 Session*, HB756 (Mar. 12, 2019), available at http://mgaleg.maryland.gov/2019RS/votes_comm/hb0756_jud.pdf..... 4

Merriam-Webster Dictionary, *broadcast*, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/broadcast> (last visited July 15, 2019)..... 31

United States Courts, *History of Cameras in Courts*, <https://www.uscourts.gov/about-federal-courts/judicial-administration/cameras-courts/history-cameras-courts> (last checked July 15, 2019)..... 18

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) 1, 6, 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 1, 6, 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(7) 1, 7, 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19..... passim

Fed. R. Crim. P. 53 18, 27, 31

Md. R. P. 1209 (Michie 1977, 1983 supp.) 2

Md. Rule 15-202..... 4, 14

Md. Rule 15-203..... 14

Md. Rule 15-204..... 33

Md. Rule 15-205..... 5, 14, 15

Md. Rule 15-206.....passim
Md. Rule 15-207..... 33
